

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1971

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

Chapter 43

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Mrs. Edward L. Libby of Kennebunk for Displacement Costs Because of Property Taken by State.

Mrs. Edward L. Libby; reimbursement. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Highway Fund to Mrs. Edward L. Libby of Kennebunk the sum of \$1,200 to reimburse her for displacement and moving costs in connection with property taken in the construction of I-295 in Portland.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 44

RESOLVE, Reimbursing Donald F. Bartlett for Damage Due to Highway Maintenance.

Donald F. Bartlett; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Highway Fund to Donald F. Bartlett of Hallowell the sum of \$341.60 for damage to his driveway due to highway maintenance.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 45

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Ripley & Fletcher Co. of South Paris for Gasoline Shrinkage.

Ripley & Fletcher Co.; appropriation for. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Highway Fund the sum of \$474.90 to reimburse Ripley & Fletcher Co. of South Paris to cover loss of gasoline through shrinkage.